Council Minutes April 26, 2018 – 6:15 p.m. Special Called Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session in Council Chambers at 4410 Main Street, on Thursday, April 26, 2018.

Roll Call: City Clerk, Marie Turner called roll of Pinson City Council with the following council members present:

Mayor Sanders Councilor Tanner Councilor Galamore Councilor Churchwell Councilor Roberts Councilor McCain

<u>New Business</u>: Councilor Galamore offered a resolution recognizing the 2017 Rudd Middle School Girls Track Team on their exceptional season and Jefferson County Track and Field County Championship. Councilor Roberts duly seconded the motion. Mayor Sanders called for any discussion. As there was no discussion, Mayor Sanders called for a roll call vote on the main resolution with the following results:

Mayor Sanders-yes; Councilor Tanner-yes; Councilor Galamore-yes; Councilor Roberts-yes; Councilor Churchwell-yes; Councilor McCain-yes.

Mayor Sanders, resolution passes unanimously as, Resolution 18-17.

Councilor McCain offered a resolution recognizing the 2017 Rudd Middle School Boys Track Team on their exceptional season and Jefferson County Track and Field County Championship. Councilor Galamore duly seconded the motion. Mayor Sanders called for any discussion. As there was no discussion, Mayor Sanders called for a roll call vote on the main resolution with the following results:

Mayor Sanders-yes; Councilor Tanner-yes; Councilor Galamore-yes; Councilor Roberts-yes; Councilor Churchwell-yes; Councilor McCain-yes.

Mayor Sanders, resolution passes unanimously as, Resolution 18-18.

Councilor Roberts offered a Certificate of Recognition and Appreciation to the Rudd Middle School Cheerleaders. Councilor Galamore duly seconded the motion. Mayor Sanders called for any discussion. As there was no discussion, Mayor Sanders called for all opposed say "no" all in favor say "aye". Mayor Sanders, "Let the record reflect the motion passed unanimously".

Councilor Tanner offered a motion approving a ramp connecting the grill pad to the existing asphalt at Bicentennial Park, in accordance with ADA 8% grade, at a cost of \$2,500.00, by Wright Construction. Councilor McCain duly seconded the motion. Mayor Sanders called for any discussion. As there was no discussion, Mayor Sanders called for all opposed say "no" all in favor say "aye". Mayor Sanders, "Let the record reflect the motion passed unanimously".

Councilor Roberts moved to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Sanders called for all opposed to say "no", all in favor say "aye". Motion carried.

Adjourned at 6:25 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Marie Turner, City Clerk